Mendocino County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-1134 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Approval Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 11/23/2020 In control: Executive Office

On agenda: 12/8/2020 Final action:

Title: Discussion and Possible Action Including Adoption of Resolution Adopting the 2020 Multi-

Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan for Mendocino County as the Official Plan
(Sponsor: Executive Office)

Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution 20-168, 2. LHMP Board Resolution 11-23-20, 3. Mendocino County  HMP_Adoption-
PowerPoint Presentation 12-8-2020

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

12/8/2020 1 Board of Supervisors

To: Board of Supervisors
From: Executive Office

Meeting Date: December 8, 2020

Department Contact: Carmel J. Angelo Phone: 463-4441

Department Contact: Nash Gonzalez Phone: 234-6693

Item Type: Regular Agenda Time Allocated for Item: 15 mins
Agenda Title:

Discussion and Possible Action Including Adoption of Resolution Adopting the 2020 Multi-Jurisdictional
Hazard Mitigation Plan for Mendocino County as the Official Plan
(Sponsor: Executive Office)

Recommended Action/Motion:
Adopt Resolution Adopting the 2020 Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan for Mendocino County as

the Official Plan; and authorize Chair to sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:

On February 25, 2020, the Board of Supervisors approved Agreement No. 20-009 with Atlas Planning
Solutions for Hazard Mitigation Grant Program - Funded Local Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan
and General Plan Safety Element Consulting in the amount of $289,828, for the term effective upon execution
by all parties through March 21, 2021 by a 5-0 vote. The MJHMP is the first in the two phase process of the
scope to bring the Hazard Mitigation Plan into compliance with Federal and State statutes (The Stafford Act)
as well as the Code of Federal Regulations - Title 44, Chapter 1, Part 201 (§201.6: Local Mitigation Plans)

Mendocino County Page 1 of 3 Printed on 5/6/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 20-1134, Version: 1

Summary of Request:
Hazard Mitigation is any work done to minimize the impacts of any type of hazard event before it occurs.

Mendocino County requires an update to the Mendocino County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan
(MJHMP). The existing plan expired on December 31, 2019, but remained in effect because a revision was
underway. This project provides a 2020 consultant-guides process to ensure that the MUHMP remains an
active and applicable document. The County’s current plan was last updated in December 2014. On October
30, 2000, Congress passed the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000, which amended the Robert T. Stafford
Disaster Relief and Emergency Act (Stafford Act) with new mitigation planning plan requirements for
mitigation grant assistance. In recent years, local hazard mitigation planning has been driven by both new
federal law, as well as recent disasters. The purpose of the Mendocino County MJHMP is to reduce property
losses and avoid injury and casualties resulting from natural disasters. Hazard mitigation is the use of
sustained, long-term actions to reduce loss of life, personal injury, and property damage that can result from a
disaster. The Mendocino County MJHMP includes six (6) different Mendocino County jurisdictions that are
participating (the County, the Cities of Fort Bragg, Point Arena, Ukiah, Willits, and the Mendocino County
Office of Education), which is one of FEMA'’s prerequisites for Plan approval.

The plan includes the following hazards: Dam Failure, Drought, Climate Change, Earthquake, Pandemic
Disease, Flood, Severe Weather, Slope Failure, Soil Hazard, and Wildfires. Each hazard includes a discussion
of the location of the hazard, size of typical event, historical occurrences, probability of future occurrence,
vulnerability assessment of assets and populations at risk, and the potential mitigation strategies and actions
to reduce future vulnerability.

Over the past 10 months, Mendocino County and Participating Jurisdictions (Cities of Ukiah, Fort Bragg, Point
Arena, Willits and the Mendocino County Office of Education) developed an update to the 2014 Hazard
Mitigation Plan. The plan was developed by the MJHMP Planning Committee, made up of participants from
all participating jurisdictions advising on hazard and mitigation actions priorities both for the County as a
whole and each jurisdiction individually, with expertise from the Atlas Planning Solutions team. The plan has
undergone review by the County and Participating Jurisdictions, public (public review occurred from October
13 through October 26, 2020) and has been transmitted to the California Office of Emergency Services
(CalOES) and the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) for review and approval on October 29,
2020, which started the formal review process. Since the plan needs to be adopted before the end of the year
(2020), the plan is before the Board for adoption along with the accompanying resolution that would permit
for minor revisions if requested by Cal OES and FEMA. These changes are not expected to be substantive and
will be subject to review by each participating jurisdiction.

The next step in this component of the project is the adoption of the plan by the Board of Supervisors. Final
adoption of the plan will occur in tandem with final review and approval of the plan with CalOES/FEMA.
Once the County received this approval, the County will be eligible for future grant opportunities from FEMA.

Mendocino MJHMP Vol. 1:
https://www.dropbox.com/s/vi175a23009f7r7y/Mendo-MJHMP-VOL-1-DRAFT.pdf?dl=1

Mendocino MJHMP Vol. 2: https://www.dropbox.com/s/kl85dcf6g7poisr/Mendo%20Volume%202.pdf?dl=1

Alternative Action/Motion:

No alternative, as the Board must adopt the update plan to continue eligibility for certain grants, including
Hazard Mitigation Grant Program funding as well as being able to maintain current grants and not be required
to return grants already received.

Supervisorial District: All

vote requirement: Majority

Supplemental Information Available Online At: n/a

Mendocino County Page 2 of 3 Printed on 5/6/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 20-1134, Version: 1

Fiscal Detalils:

source of funding: n/a budgeted in current f/y: N/A
current f/y cost: n/a if no, please describe:
annual recurring cost: n/a revenue agreement: N/A

budget clarification: n/a

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Executive Office
CEO Review: Yes
CEO Comments:

FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Atlas Pearson, Deputy Clerk I Final Status:Adopted

Date: DECEMBER 10, 2020 Executed Item Type: Resolution Number: 20-
168

Mendocino County Page 3 of 3 Printed on 5/6/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

